

18.10.2017

A8-0299/3

Amendment 3

Monika Vana

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Report

Siegfried Mureşan, Richard Ashworth

General budget of the European Union for 2018 - all sections
11815/2017 – C8-0313/2017 – 2017/2044(BUD)

A8-0299/2017

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 24

Motion for a resolution

24. Stresses the importance of stimulating cooperative defence research in Europe for addressing key capability shortfalls at a time when international developments and uncertainties increasingly require Europe to step up its efforts on defence; believes that additional expenses on the Union level in the field of defence research should be compensated by savings on the national level; ***supports the increased allocation for the Preparatory Action on defence research; calls for a defence research programme with a dedicated budget within the next Multiannual Financial Framework,*** reiterates, ***nevertheless,*** its longstanding position that new initiatives shall be financed through fresh appropriations and not to the detriment of existing Union programmes; underlines, furthermore, the need to improve the competitiveness and innovation in the European defence industry;

Amendment

24. Stresses the importance of stimulating cooperative defence research in Europe for addressing key capability shortfalls at a time when international developments and uncertainties increasingly require Europe to step up its efforts on defence; believes that additional expenses on the Union level in the field of defence research should be compensated by savings on the national level; reiterates its longstanding position that new initiatives shall be financed through fresh appropriations and not to the detriment of existing Union programmes; underlines, furthermore, the need to improve the competitiveness and innovation in the European defence industry;

Or. en

18.10.2017

A8-0299/4

Amendment 4

Monika Vana

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Report

A8-0299/2017

Siegfried Mureşan, Richard Ashworth

General budget of the European Union for 2018 - all sections
11815/2017 – C8-0313/2017 – 2017/2044(BUD)

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 30

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

30. Welcomes the new EUR 142,8 million financial envelope which has been created to facilitate the implementation of the Structural Reform Support Programme (SRSP) between 2017-2020;

deleted

Or. en

18.10.2017

A8-0299/5

Amendment 5

Monika Vana

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Report

A8-0299/2017

Siegfried Mureşan, Richard Ashworth

General budget of the European Union for 2018 - all sections

11815/2017 – C8-0313/2017 – 2017/2044(BUD)

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 56 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

56 a. *Rejects the Commission proposal to transfer EUR 30 million from the DCI, ENPI, CFSP and the margin of Heading 4 for the 2018 budget in order to finance capacity building of military actors via a revised Instrument contributing to Stability and Peace (IcSP); underlines the need to maintain the level of financing of the Union's neighbourhood policy, its police and justice missions within the context of CFSP and to foresee a margin in Heading 4 for reacting to unforeseeable crises;*

Or. en

18.10.2017

A8-0299/6

Amendment 6

Indrek Tarand

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Report

A8-0299/2017

Siegfried Mureşan, Richard Ashworth

General budget of the European Union for 2018 - all sections

11815/2017 – C8-0313/2017 – 2017/2044(BUD)

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 80

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

80. Welcomes the creation of the Parliament's Bureau Working group on the general expenditure allowance; recalls the expectations of greater transparency regarding the general expenditure allowance and a need to work on a definition of more precise rules regarding the accountability of the expenditure authorised under this allowance, without generating additional costs to Parliament;

80. Welcomes the creation of the Parliament's Bureau Working group on the general expenditure allowance; recalls the expectations of greater transparency regarding the general expenditure allowance and a need to work on a definition of more precise rules regarding the accountability of the expenditure authorised under this allowance, without generating additional *net* costs to Parliament; *with costs for sample checks being offset by overall expected savings.*

Or. en

18.10.2017

A8-0299/7

Amendment 7

Indrek Tarand

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Report

Siegfried Mureşan, Richard Ashworth

General budget of the European Union for 2018 - all sections

11815/2017 – C8-0313/2017 – 2017/2044(BUD)

A8-0299/2017

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 80 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

80 a. Calls on the Bureau to make the following concrete changes concerning the general expenditure allowance:

Or. en

18.10.2017

A8-0299/8

Amendment 8

Indrek Tarand

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Report

A8-0299/2017

Siegfried Mureşan, Richard Ashworth

General budget of the European Union for 2018 - all sections

11815/2017 – C8-0313/2017 – 2017/2044(BUD)

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 80 a - indent one (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- *the general expenditure allowance
should be handled in all cases in a
separate bank account;*

Or. en

18.10.2017

A8-0299/9

Amendment 9

Indrek Tarand

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Report

Siegfried Mureşan, Richard Ashworth

General budget of the European Union for 2018 - all sections

11815/2017 – C8-0313/2017 – 2017/2044(BUD)

A8-0299/2017

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 80 a - indent two (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- *all receipts pertaining to the
general expenditure allowance should be
kept by Members;*

Or. en

18.10.2017

A8-0299/10

Amendment 10

Indrek Tarand

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Report

A8-0299/2017

Siegfried Mureşan, Richard Ashworth

General budget of the European Union for 2018 - all sections

11815/2017 – C8-0313/2017 – 2017/2044(BUD)

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 80 a - indent three (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- *the unspent share of the general expenditure allowance should be returned at the end of the mandate;*

Or. en

18.10.2017

A8-0299/11

Amendment 11

Indrek Tarand

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Report

A8-0299/2017

Siegfried Mureşan, Richard Ashworth

General budget of the European Union for 2018 - all sections

11815/2017 – C8-0313/2017 – 2017/2044(BUD)

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 80 a - indent four (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- *checks on a 5 % sample of spending under the general expenditure allowance should be introduced by Parliament's internal auditing; the final results and the findings should be part of the annual report published by Parliament;*

Or. en

18.10.2017

A8-0299/12

Amendment 12

Indrek Tarand

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Report

Siegfried Mureşan, Richard Ashworth

General budget of the European Union for 2018 - all sections

11815/2017 – C8-0313/2017 – 2017/2044(BUD)

A8-0299/2017

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 80 a - indent five (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- ***Members should publish, on an annual basis, an overview of their expenditures, covered by the general expenditure allowance, by category (communication costs, office rental, office supplies, etc.);***

Or. en